FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
REV. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a 4–20 mA Transmitter

Plastic Package (N, R)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 125°C
Cerdip Package (Q)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 125°C
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package
Model Range Option*
AD694JN 0°C to 70°C N-16
AD694AQ –40°C to +85°C Q-16
AD694AR –40°C to +85°C R-16
AD694BQ –40°C to +85°C Q-16
AD694BR –40°C to +85°C R-16
*N = Plastic DIP; Q = CERDIP, R = SOIC
Transistor Count:  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75 Active Devices
Substrate Connection:  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . to Com, Pin 5
Thermal Characteristics:
Plastic (N) Package: θJC = 50°C/Watt
θCA (Still Air) = 85°C/Watt
Cerdip (Q) Package: θJC = 30°C/Watt
θCA (Still Air) = 70°C/Watt
Plastic (R) Package: θJC = 27°C/Watt
θCA (Still Air) = 73°C/Watt
ESD Susceptibility
All pins are rated for a minimum of 4000 V protection, except
for Pins 2, 3 and 9 which are rated to survive a minimum of
1500 V. ESD testing conforms to Human Body Model. Always
practice ESD prevention.
No pin, other than IOUT (11) and ±Sig (2), (3) as noted, may be permitted to become more negative than Com (5). No pin may be
permitted to become more positive than VS (13).
AD694
–4– REV. B
Typical Minimum Supply Voltage vs. Temperature for 2 V
and 10 V Full Scale
Maximum RL vs. Supply Voltage
Voltage Reference Power Supply Rejection
IOUT: Voltage Compliance vs. Temperature
FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
The operation of the AD694 can best be understood by dividing
the circuit into three functional parts (see Figure 1). First, a
single supply input amplifier buffers the high level, single-ended
input signal. The buffer amplifier drives the second section, a
voltage to current (V/I) converter, that makes a 0 to 16 mA sig-
nal dependent current.
Figure 1. Functional Block Diagram
The third section, a voltage reference and offset generator, is re-
sponsible for providing the 4 mA offset current signal.
BUFFER AMPLIFIER
The buffer amplifier is a single supply amplifier that may be
used as a unity gain buffer, an output amplifier for a current
output DAC, or as a gain block to amplify low level signals. The
amplifier’s PNP input stage has a common-mode range that ex-
tends from a few hundred mV below ground to within 2.5 V of
VS. The Class A output of the amplifier appears at Pin 1 (FB).
The output range extends from about 1 mV above common to
within 2.5 V of VS when the amplifier is operated as a follower.
The amplifier can source a maximum load of 5 kΩ, but can sink
only as much as its internal 10 kΩ pulldown resistor allows.
V/I CONVERTER
The ground referenced, input signal from the buffer amplifier is
converted to a 0 to 0.8 mA current by A2 and level shifted to

	ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
	PIN CONFIGURATION (N, R, Q PACKAGE)
	ORDERING GUIDE
	FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
	BUFFER AMPLIFIER
	V/I CONVERTER
	4 mA OFFSET GENERATOR
	VOLTAGE REFERENCE
	APPLYING THE AD694
	BASIC CONNECTIONS: 12.5 V SINGLE-SUPPLY OPERATION WITH 10 V FS
	SELECTING A 2 V FULL-SCALE INPUT
	SELECTING THE 2 V VOLTAGE REFERENCE
	4.5 V SINGLE SUPPLY OPERATION
	GENERAL DESIGN GUIDELINES
	DRIVING NONRESISTIVE LOADS
	0-20 mA OPERATION
	DUAL SUPPLY OPERATION
	OPERATION WITH A PASS TRANSISTOR
	POWER DISSIPATION CONSIDERATIONS
	ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURES
	ADJUSTING 4 mA ZERO
	ADJUSTING SPAN FOR 10 V FS
	ADJUSTING SPAN FOR 2 V FS
	PROGRAMMING OTHER SPANS
	ADJUSTING REFERENCE OUTPUT
	BANDWIDTH CONTROL
	BUFFER AMPLIFIER OFFSET ADJUST
	ALARM CIRCUIT
	APPLICATIONS
	CURRENT OUTPUT DAC INTERFACE
	SINGLE-SUPPLY DIGITAL TO 4–20 mA INTERFACE